RESOLUTION NO. 12310

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESA, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, ADOPTING AND PUBLISHING THE CITY OF MESA 2050 TRANSPORTATION MASTER PLAN AS A GUIDING DOCUMENT REGARDING THE VISION FOR TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT AND POLICY IN THE CITY OF MESA.

WHEREAS, the Transportation Department, in coordination with other City of Mesa ("City") departments and consultant Kittleson and Associates, Inc., prepared the City of Mesa 2050 Transportation Master Plan ("Plan").

WHEREAS, in preparing the Plan, the City conducted wide-ranging public outreach and incorporated citizen feedback into the Plan to create a strategic transportation vision for Mesa.

WHEREAS, the Plan also represents a collaborative effort for residents, the business community, regional partners, local stakeholders, and internal City departments to address Mesa's growing multimodal needs.

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to adopt and publish the Plan as a guiding document for transportation investment, policy, and future needs in Mesa to address local and regional transportation issues.

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Mesa as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City of Mesa 2050 Transportation Master Plan is hereby adopted and published as a guiding document for transportation investment, policy, and future needs in Mesa.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City of Mesa officers and employees who respond to transportation conditions are hereby authorized to take such actions as are appropriate to consider and use the guidance outlined in the City of Mesa 2050 Transportation Master Plan.

Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Mesa, Maricopa County, Arizona this 9th day of December, 2024.

APPROVED:
Mayor

{00544162.1}